

FILED

MAR - 8 2023

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

22-863

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAFAEL DIAZ-RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JERRY SHAPIRO
LAW OFFICE OF JERRY
SHAPIRO
16133 Ventura Blvd.
Encino, CA 91436

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
EDWINA B. CLARKE
JORDAN F. BOCK
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

March 8, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	4
Jurisdiction.....	5
Statutory Provision Involved.....	5
Statement	5
A. The circuits are divided on whether negligent child endangerment is a removable offense.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s fractured en banc decision in this case deepens the circuit conflict.....	13
Reasons for Granting the Writ	17
I. The courts of appeals are divided on whether negligent child endangerment is a removable offense.....	17
II. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the circuit conflict.....	20
A. The question presented recurs frequently and is incredibly important.....	20
B. There is no persuasive reason to leave the circuit conflict in place.....	21
C. This case is an ideal vehicle in which to resolve the circuit conflict.....	25

III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is wrong.	26
A. The statute’s text, read using traditional interpretive tools, precludes classifying negligent child endangerment as a crime of child abuse, neglect, or abandonment.	26
B. Even if the statute contains some ambiguity, this Court should not defer to the Board of Immigration Appeals.	31
1. The Board’s decision was unreasonable.	31
2. If necessary, this Court should reconsider whether it must defer to a Board decision that does not adopt the best interpretation of the statute.	33
Conclusion	35
Appendix	
Appendix A: Court of Appeals En Banc Panel Decision.	1a
Appendix B: Court of Appeals Three-Judge Panel Decision.	147a
Appendix C: Board of Immigration Appeals Decision	194a
Appendix D: Immigration Judge Decision	198a
Appendix E: Court of Appeals Order Granting Rehearing En Banc.	216a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez-Cerriteno v. Sessions</i> , 899 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Bastias v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 42 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 23, 35
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2023 WL 2247233 (2023).....	30
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	34
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	31
<i>Da Silva v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 948 F.3d 629 (3d Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Debique v. Garland</i> , 58 F.4th 676 (2d Cir. 2023).....	33, 34
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	8, 12, 15, 26, 28, 29
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	28
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	6
<i>Florez v. Holder</i> , 779 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	4, 12, 13, 24, 35
<i>Florez v. Lynch</i> , 577 U.S. 1216 (2016) (mem.)	24

<i>Fregozo v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Garcia v. Barr</i> , 969 F.3d 129 (5th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Guzman v. Holder</i> , 340 Fed. Appx. 679 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7, 12
<i>Ibarra v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2013)... 1, 2, 10, 11, 13, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31	
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	33, 34
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	30
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	21
<i>Kerr v. Garland</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2023 WL 193629 (2d Cir. 2023).....	12, 13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	4, 31
<i>Martinez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 163 (11th Cir. 2011)	1, 31
<i>Martinez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 15, 16, 20, 22, 23 918 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 22 923 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 22	
<i>Matthews v. Barr</i> , 927 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019)	1, 6, 9, 12, 24, 32

<i>Matthews v. Barr</i> , 141 S. Ct. 158 (2020) (mem.)	24
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015)	32
<i>Matter of Mendoza Osorio</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 703 (BIA 2016)	8, 9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	34
<i>Mirza v. Garland</i> , 996 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Mondragon-Gonzalez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 884 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	34
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 740 N.E.2d 1075 (N.Y. 2000)	9
<i>People v. Mincey</i> , 827 P.2d 388 (Cal. 1992)	14
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 164 Cal. App. 4th 1462 (2008)	26
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 872 N.Y.S.2d 692 (Crim. Ct. 2008)	9
<i>People v. Valdez</i> , 42 P.3d 511 (Cal. 2002)	14
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	21, 34
<i>Pierre v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 879 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 23

<i>Richards v. Sessions</i> , 711 Fed. Appx. 50 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Matter of Rivera-Mendoza</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 184 (BIA 2020)	9, 20
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 991 (BIA 1999)	7
<i>Sanghera v. Sessions</i> , 736 Fed. Appx. 175 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	32
<i>Matter of Soram</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 378 (BIA 2010)	1, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 32, 34
<i>State v. Obeidi</i> , 155 P.3d 80 (Or. Ct. App. 2007)	9
<i>Tongco-Andrade v. Holder</i> , 596 Fed. Appx. 585 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 2008)	6, 7, 8
<i>Zarate-Alvarez v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2021)	11, 25
Federal Statutes, Regulation, and Court Rule	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	1, 5, 6, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a)	19

45 C.F.R. § 11340.2(d)(2)(i) 30
 Ninth Cir. Rule 35-3..... 22

State Statutes

Cal. Pen. Code § 273a(a) 14, 18, 25
 Fla. Stat. § 827.03(2)(d)..... 11, 18
 Fla. Stat. § 827.03(1)(e)..... 11
 N.Y. Penal Law § 260.10(1)..... 9
 O.R.S. § 163.545(1)..... 9

Other Authorities

Ballentine’s Legal Dictionary (1995) 27
 Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 7, 26, 28
 Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)..... 26, 27, 28
 Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) 33
 Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law (1996)..... 2, 26, 27, 28
 U.S. Courts, Judicial Business, Table B-3 (2019), available at <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-3/judicial-business/2019/09/30> 22
 Wadhia & Walker, *The Case Against Chevron Deference in Immigration Adjudication*, 70 Duke L.J. 1197 (2021)..... 33, 34
 Webster’s II New College Dictionary (1995)..... 27
